2.5.1.2. Financial assets and liabilities ..... 9

2.5.1.3. Allocations to depreciation and amortization ..... 10

2.5.1.4. Corporate tax ..... 10

2.5.1.5. Income statement ..... 10

2.5.2. Reclassifications ..... 10

2.5.2.1. In the balance sheet ..... 10

2.5.2.2. In the income statement ..... 10

4

1. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in millions of euros)

ICADE

31/12/2012

SILIC

31/12/2012

Reclassifications
Valuation

restatements

Impact excl. duties

31/12/2012

Fair value

reporting of

financial assets and

debts

31/12/2012

SILIC ICADE

intragroup elim.

Elimination of Silic

shares

if 100% PEO

Icade capital

increase

Valuation change

opening net equity

linked to fair value

of fin. debts and

assets

 2012

31/12/2012 Pro

forma accounts

ASSETS

Variance awaiting finalisation -   -   -   (212,6) -   -   -   (212,6)

Goodwill 77,2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   77,2

Net intangible assets 5,8   1,2 -   -   -   -   -   -   7,0

Net tangible assets 121,5   0,8 -   -   -   -   -   -   122,3

Net investment properties 4 820,4   2 053,0 75,1 1 256,4 -   (2,7) -   -   8 202,2

Assets under construction 75,1 (75,1) -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial assets 0,3 (0,3) -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-current securities available for sale 2,5   - -   -   -   -   -   -   2,5

Equity-accounted securities -   - -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current financial assets 5,1   - 0,3 -   -   -   -   -   5,4

Deferred tax assets 14,8   - -   -   -   -   -   -   14,8

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 5 047,3   2 130,4 -   1 043,8 (3) -   -   8 218,8

Stocks and work in progress 692,3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   692,3

Accounts Receivable 584,2   24,2 -   -   -   -   -   -   608,4

Amounts due from customers (building contracts

and off-plan sales)
18,8   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18,8

Tax receivables 10,5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,5

Miscellaneous receivables 383,0   -   11,9 -   -   -   -   394,9

Other receivables 11,1 (11,1) -   -   -   -   -   -

Current securities available for sale 0,8   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0,8

Other current financial assets 407,5   -   0,3 -   -   (350,0) -   -   57,8

Cash and cash equivalents 443,6   7,6 (1,1) -   -   -   -   -   450,1

Assets held for sale 214,9   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   214,9

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2 755,6   42,9 -   -   -   (350) -   -   2 448,5

TOTAL ASSETS 7 802,9   2 173,3 -   1 043,8 -   (353) -   -   10 667,3

(in millions of euros)

ICADE

31/12/2012

SILIC

31/12/2012

Reclassifications

31/12/2012

Valuation

restatements

Impact exc l. duties

31/12/2012

Fair value

reporting of

financial assets and

debts

31/12/2012

SILIC ICADE

intragroup elim.

Shareholders'

equity

rec lassification

Elimination of Silic

shares

if 100% PEO

Icade capital

increase

31.12.12 Pro forma

accounts

LIABILITIES

Capital 79,3   70,1 -   -   -   (70,1) 33,3 112,6

Premiums 1 303,9   -   -   -   -   -   -   1 438,4 2 742,3

Treasury shares (22,0)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (22,0)

Consolidated reserves 348,8 -   1 043,8 (13,7) -   -   (1 471,7) (92,8)

Revaluation reserves (173,3)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (173,3)

Other reserves 1 412,3   -   -   -   -   -   70,1 1 482,4

Net Profit Group Share 52,7   12,6 -   -   10,2 (2,7) -   72,8

Other reserves incl. net profit Group share 1 291,7   361,4 -   1 043,8 (3,5) (2,7) 70,1 (1 471,7) 1 289,1

Shareholders' equity - Group share 2 652,9   431,5 -   1 043,8 (3,5) (2,7) -   -   4 122,0

Minority interests 310,7   -   -   -   -   310,7

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 2 963,6   431,5 -   1 043,8 (3,5) (2,7) -   -   4 432,7

Non-current provisions 42,5   1,7 -   -   -   -   44,2

Long-term financial borrowings 2 878,4   1 404,2 (194,1) -   3,5 (350,0) -   3 742,0

Tax payable 3,4   -   -   -   -   -   3,4

Deferred tax payable 9,6   -   -   -   -   -   9,6

Other non-current liabilities 219,8   -   232,5 -   -   -   452,3

Deposits and sureties 38,4 (38,4) -   -   -   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3 153,7   1 444,3 -   -   3,5 (350,0) -   -   4 251,5

Current provisions 16,8   -   -   -   -   -   -   16,8

Current financial liabilities 510,6   225,8 -   -   -   -   -   736,4

Tax payable 7,2   -   1,0 -   -   -   -   8,2

Trade payables 550,2   11,8 11,4 -   -   -   -   573,4

Amounts due to customers (building contracts and

off-plan sales)
8,1   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,1

Miscellaneous current payables 549,6   -   45,6 -   -   -   -   595,2

Tax and social debts 6,8 (6,8) -   -   -   -   -

Other current financial liabilities 18,1   -   1,9 -   -   -   -   20,0

Other debts 53,1 (53,1) -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities intended to be sold 25,0   -   -   -   -   -   -   25,0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1 685,6   297,5 -   -   -   -   -   -   1 983,1

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 7 802,9   2 173,3 -   1 043,8 -   (352,7) -   -   10 667,3

5

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in millions of euros)

ICADE

31/12/2012

SILIC

31/12/2012
Reclassifications

restatements

linked to

adjustments to

operating profit

Pro forma accounts

31.12.12

Turnover 1 499,3   190,4   (13,8)   1 675,9

Other operating income associated with the activity 5,5   -   -   5,5

Financial operating income associated with the activity 1,5   -   -   1,5

Income from operating activities 1 506,3   -   190,4   (13,8)   1 682,9

Purchases used (810,4)   (2,0)   11,1   (801,3)

Outside services (111,1)   (13,3)   3,8   (120,6)

Tax, duty and similar payments (26,5)   (5,9)   -   (32,4)

Personnel charges, profit sharing and share incentive scheme (167,6)   (9,3)   -   (176,9)

Other business related charges (6,2)   (0,4)   -   (6,6)

Charges on operating activities (1 121,8)   -   (30,9)   14,9   (1 137,8)

Rental income 183,8   (183,8)   -   -

Rental charges invoiced 58,8   (58,8)   -   -

Rental charges (68,9)   68,9   -   -

Other property income and charges (0,2)   0,2   -   -

Net rental income 173,5   (173,5)   -   -

Income from other activities 6,4   (6,4)   -   -

Payroll costs (9,3)   9,3   -   -

Other overheads (11,1)   11,1   -   -

Other income and other costs (0,1)   0,1   -   -

EBITDA 384,5   159,4   -   1,1   545,0

Depreciation charges net of investment grants (1) (176,8)   (85,1)   -   -   (261,9)

Charges and reversals related to loss in value on tangible, financial -   -   -   -   -

and other current assets (85,7)   (1,9)   -   -   (87,6)

Profit/loss from disposals 80,8   -   -   -   80,8

Depreciation of goodwill and intangible assets (1,6)   -   -   -   (1,6)

OPERATING PROFIT 201,2   72,4   -   1,1   274,7

Cost of net debt (107,4)   (57,9)   -   4,4   (160,9)

Change in the fair value and discounting (1,9)   1,9   -   -

Other financial income and charges 5,8   (1,9)   2,0   5,9

FINANCIAL PROFIT/LOSS (101,6)   (59,8)   -   6,4   (155,0)

Share in profit/loss of companies consolidated by the equity method (0,7)   -   -   -   (0,7)

Profit tax (37,2)   -   -   -   (37,2)

Profit/loss from discontinued activities -   -   -   -   -

NET PROFIT 61,7   12,6   -   7,5   81,8

Profit/(loss): Share of minority interests 9,0   -   -   -   9,0

Net profit: Group share 52,7   12,6   -   7,5   72,8

(1) Excl. additional allocations to depreciation linked to the fair value valuation of investment buildings due to lack of information

   (see appended explanatory note § 2.5.1.3)

6

2. EXPLANATORY NOTE APPENDED TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

2.1. Foreword

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is intended to illustrate the potential

effects of the combination between Icade and Silic on Icade’s historic accounts, in relation to

the financial year ending 31 December 2012. This information has been the subject of a

specific report issued by the Icade Group auditors.